

To be argued by:  
**Joel B. Rudin, Esq.**  
(15 minutes requested)

**Queens County Indictment No. 2516-2013**  
**Appellate Division No. 2016-8053**

---

**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT**  
**APPELLATE DIVISION—SECOND DEPARTMENT**

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,**

*Respondent,*

**- against -**

**JOHN KING,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**JOEL B. RUDIN, ESQ.**  
**Law Offices of Joel B. Rudin, P.C.**  
**152 West 57th Street, 8th Floor**  
**New York, New York 10019**  
**(212) 752-7600 (phone)**  
**(212) 980-2968 (fax)**  
**jbrudin@rudinlaw.com**

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant*  
*John King*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT

-----X

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, :

Respondent, : Indictment No. 2516-2013  
(Queens County)

- against - : A.D. No. 2016-8053

JOHN KING, :

Defendant-Appellant. :

-----X

**22 NYCRR § 1250.11(d)(1) STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... xiv**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**FACTS.....3**

    A. The Alleged Rape and the Initial Investigation .....3

    B. Police Officer Troiano Conducts the Initial Investigation,  
    Interviewing C.P.....4

    C. C.P. Makes an ‘Outcry’ to Friend Roseann Wilson.....5

    D. King’s Unnoticed, Seven-Year-Old Statement Is Introduced  
    Over His Motion to Preclude .....5

    E. The Assigned Detective Admits the Police Lost the Case File .....7

    F. C.P.’s Prior False Rape Allegations .....8

    G. C.P. Accuses King but Admits Lies, Inconsistencies, and a  
    Recantation .....9

    H. The People Disobey the Court’s Order to Find Out Whether  
    C.P. Used Antipsychotic Medication and the Court, After  
    Interviewing C.P. *Ex Parte*, Strikes Psychiatric Impeachment  
    Evidence from the Record .....11

    I. Over Defense Objection, the People’s DNA Expert Gives  
    Opinion Testimony Based Upon Testing Done by Others or  
    Based Upon No Scientific Evidence at All .....14

        1. The Court Allows Dziegielewski to Testify to DNA and  
        Semen Findings She Played No Role in Generating and  
        Did Not Independently Review .....15

        2. The Court Allows Dziegielewski’s ‘Expert’ Opinion that  
        King Was the Source of Semen from Which No DNA  
        Profile Was Generated .....17

J.	A Doctor at Jamaica Hospital Finds No Visible Signs of Trauma But Testifies this Does Not Rule Out Rape .....	19
K.	C.P.’s Redacted Medical Records Apparently Identify a Sexually-Transmitted Disease, but the Court Refuses to Order them Unredacted.....	21
L.	The People’s Summation Emphasizes Dziegielewski’s Opinion Testimony and King’s Statement .....	21
M.	Verdict and Sentencing .....	22
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>		<b>23</b>
POINT I		
THE COURT’S STRIKING OF C.P.’S TESTIMONY ABOUT HER PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY BASED UPON AN <i>EX PARTE</i> PROCEEDING REQUIRES AUTOMATIC REVERSAL .....		23
A.	The <i>Ex Parte</i> Examination Denied King His Rights to Be Present, to Counsel, and to a Public Trial .....	23
1.	The Legal Principles Governing these Rights .....	23
2.	The <i>Ex Parte</i> Examination Here Violated King’s Rights.....	26
3.	Appellant’s Claim is Preserved.....	28
B.	The Court’s Ruling Also Denied Appellant His Confrontation Rights.....	29
POINT II		
THE ADMISSION OF KING’S ALLEGED STATEMENT REQUIRES REVERSAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATED CPL § 710.30’S PRECLUSION REQUIREMENT AND THE RULE AGAINST CRIMINAL-PROPENSITY EVIDENCE .....		31
A.	CPL § 710.30 Required Preclusion of the Statement.....	32
B.	King’s Alleged Statement Should Also Have Been Precluded as Prohibited Propensity Evidence to Which No <i>Molineux</i> Exception Applies .....	35

1.	The Applicable Law .....	35
2.	As a Matter of Law, None of the <i>Molineux</i> Exceptions Apply .....	36
3.	The Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding that the Probative Value of the Statement Outweighed Its Potential for Undue Prejudice .....	39

POINT III

OCME ANALYST DZIEGIELEWSKI’S OPINIONS ABOUT THE DNA AND SEROLOGY EVIDENCE OVERSTEPPED THE PROPER LIMITS OF EXPERT TESTIMONY AND VIOLATED KING’S CONFRONTATION RIGHTS .....	40
--	----

A.	Dziegielewski’s Testimony About Other Analysts’ DNA and Serology Findings Violated King’s Confrontation Rights.....	41
1.	To Satisfy the Confrontation Clause, an Expert Witness Must Have Either Participated in Generating the Forensic Findings at Issue or Independently Analyzed the ‘Raw Data’ Underlying the Findings.....	41
2.	The DNA Findings of Non-Testifying OCME Analysts Were Improperly Admitted in this Case .....	45
3.	The 2004 Serology Findings of Non-Testifying Analysts Also Were Improperly Admitted .....	47
B.	Dziegielewski’s Testimony that All the Semen Came from a Single Source Was Not Based Upon Any ‘Scientific’ Expertise and Was Thus Improperly Admitted.....	48

POINT IV

THE PEOPLE VIOLATED *BRADY* AND *VILARDI* BY DISCLOSING NOT AT ALL, OR LATE, EVIDENCE CONTRADICTING C.P.'S CLAIMED SEXUAL INEXPERIENCE, PROVING SHE HAD A TROUBLING PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY, AND SHOWING SHE HAD MADE PRIOR RAPE ALLEGATIONS THAT WERE FALSE .....50

POINT V

THE ABOVE ERRORS EITHER REQUIRE AUTOMATIC REVERSAL OR, IF HARMLESS-ERROR ANALYSIS APPLIES, THE PEOPLE CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING HARMLESSNESS .....54

**CONCLUSION.....58**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u><i>Apple v. Apple,</i></u> <u>66 F. Supp. 2d 465 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)</u> .....	30
<u><i>Baba-Ali v. State,</i></u> <u>24 Misc. 3d 576 (Ct. Cl. 2009)</u> .....	40
<u><i>Babcock v. Cty. of Oswego,</i></u> <u>169 Misc. 2d 605 (Sup. Ct. Oswego Cty. 1996)</u> .....	49
<u><i>Brady v. Maryland,</i></u> <u>373 U.S. 83 (1963)</u> .....	50
<u><i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico,</i></u> <u>564 U.S. 647 (2011)</u> .....	41, 42, 44, 46, 47
<u><i>Davis v. Alaska,</i></u> <u>415 U.S. 308 (1974)</u> .....	29
<u><i>De Long v. Cty. of Erie,</i></u> <u>60 N.Y.2d 296 (1983)</u> .....	48
<u><i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</i></u> <u>475 U.S. 673 (1986)</u> .....	30
<u><i>Fuentes v. Griffin,</i></u> <u>829 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2016)</u> .....	29, 30, 57
<u><i>Harper v. Kelly,</i></u> <u>916 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1990)</u> .....	30
<u><i>Henry v. Speckard,</i></u> <u>22 F.3d 1209 (2d Cir. 1994)</u> .....	30
<u><i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i></u> <u>135 A.D.3d 762 (2d Dep’t 2016)</u> .....	34
<u><i>Kentucky v. Stincer,</i></u> <u>482 U.S. 730 (1987)</u> .....	23, 24

<u><i>Kyles v. Whitley</i></u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	50, 51
<u><i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i></u> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	24
<u><i>Matter of Tracy C.</i></u> , 186 A.D.2d 250 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	25, 27, 28
<u><i>McGrath v. Gold</i></u> , 36 N.Y.2d 406 (1975).....	35
<u><i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i></u> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	41, 42, 44
<u><i>Owens v. Treder</i></u> , 873 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1989).....	35
<u><i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i></u> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....	48
<u><i>People v. Agina</i></u> , 103 A.D.3d 739 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	38
<u><i>People v. Aguilera</i></u> , 82 N.Y.2d 23 (1993).....	34
<u><i>People v. Allweiss</i></u> , 48 N.Y.2d 40 (1979).....	36
<u><i>People v. Alvarez</i></u> , 38 A.D.3d 930 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	43
<u><i>People v. Alvino</i></u> , 71 N.Y.2d 233 (1987).....	35
<u><i>People v. Anderson</i></u> , 16 N.Y.2d 282 (1965).....	24
<u><i>People v. Antommarchi</i></u> , 80 N.Y.2d 247 (1992).....	23



<i>People v. Arafet</i> , <a href="#">13 N.Y.3d 460 (2009)</a> .....	35, 36, 39, 54
<i>People v. Austin</i> , <a href="#">30 N.Y.3d 98 (2017)</a> .....	41, 42, 44, 46, 47
<i>People v. Baba-Ali</i> , <a href="#">179 A.D.2d 725 (2d Dep’t 1992)</a> .....	52
<i>People v. Beam</i> , <a href="#">57 N.Y.2d 241 (1982)</a> .....	38
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , <a href="#">31 N.Y.3d 939 (2018)</a> .....	48
<i>People v. Brown</i> , <a href="#">13 N.Y.3d 332 (2009)</a> .....	44
<i>People v. Brownlee</i> , <a href="#">No. 1239, 2020 WL 1225440 (4th Dep’t Mar. 13, 2020)</a> .....	54
<i>People v. Carr</i> , <a href="#">25 N.Y.3d 105 (2015)</a> .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Carter</i> , <a href="#">31 A.D.3d 1167 (4th Dep’t 2006)</a> .....	38
<i>People v. Cass</i> , <a href="#">18 N.Y.3d 553 (2012)</a> .....	36
<i>People v. Chestnut</i> , <a href="#">19 N.Y.3d 606 (2012)</a> .....	29
<i>People v. Clausell</i> , <a href="#">182 A.D.2d 132 (2d Dep’t 1992)</a> .....	52
<i>People v. Clemons</i> , <a href="#">78 N.Y.2d 48 (1991)</a> .....	26
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , <a href="#">12 N.Y.3d 268 (2009)</a> .....	29

<i>People v. Corby</i> , <u>6 N.Y.3d 231 (2005)</u> .....	30
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , <u>36 N.Y.2d 230 (1975)</u> .....	54
<i>People v. DeGerolamo</i> , <u>118 A.D.3d 23 (1st Dep’t 2014)</u> .....	38
<i>People v. DePallo</i> , <u>96 N.Y.2d 437 (2001)</u> .....	23
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , <u>30 A.D.3d 1135 (1st Dep’t 2006)</u> .....	33
<i>People v. DiPippo</i> , <u>27 N.Y.3d 127 (2016)</u> .....	36
<i>People v. Echevarria</i> , <u>21 N.Y.3d 1 (2013)</u> .....	26
<i>People v. Fiore</i> , <u>34 N.Y.2d 81 (1974)</u> .....	38
<i>People v. Frost</i> , <u>100 N.Y.2d 129 (2003)</u> .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Frumusa</i> , <u>29 N.Y.3d 364 (2017)</u> .....	35
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , <u>23 N.Y.3d 878 (2014)</u> .....	52
<i>People v. Gills</i> , <u>52 Misc. 3d 903 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 2016)</u> .....	42, 43
<i>People v. Giuca</i> , <u>33 N.Y.3d 462 (2019)</u> .....	50
<i>People v. Goggins</i> , <u>34 N.Y.2d 163 (1974)</u> .....	24

<u><i>People v. Goodman,</i></u> <u>69 N.Y.2d 32 (1986)</u> .....	34, 35
<u><i>People v. Ingram,</i></u> <u>71 N.Y.2d 474 (1988)</u> .....	36, 37
<u><i>People v. John,</i></u> <u>27 N.Y.3d 294 (2016)</u> .....	42, 43, 44, 46, 47
<u><i>People v. Jones,</i></u> <u>179 A.D.3d 948 (2d Dep’t 2020)</u> .....	43, 44, 46
<u><i>People v. Jones,</i></u> <u>55 Misc. 3d 743 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2017)</u> .....	42
<u><i>People v. Kiah,</i></u> <u>156 A.D.3d 1054 (3d Dep’t 2017)</u> .....	29
<u><i>People v. Kirkland,</i></u> <u>89 N.Y.2d 903 (1996)</u> .....	33
<u><i>People v. Knowell,</i></u> <u>127 A.D.2d 794 (2d Dep’t 1987)</u> .....	29, 57
<u><i>People v. Lopez,</i></u> <u>84 N.Y.2d 425 (1994)</u> .....	32
<u><i>People v. Mehmedi,</i></u> <u>69 N.Y.2d 759 (1987)</u> .....	26
<u><i>People v. Mezon,</i></u> <u>80 N.Y.2d 155 (1992)</u> .....	29
<u><i>People v. Molineux,</i></u> <u>168 N.Y. 264 (1901)</u> .....	<i>passim</i>
<u><i>People v. Morales,</i></u> <u>80 N.Y.2d 450 (1992)</u> .....	24
<u><i>People v. Novoa,</i></u> <u>70 N.Y.2d 490 (1987)</u> .....	52

<u><i>People v. O’Doherty,</i></u> <u>70 N.Y.2d 479 (1987)</u> .....	32
<u><i>People v. Ortega,</i></u> <u>78 N.Y.2d 1101 (1991)</u> .....	24
<u><i>People v. Parker,</i></u> <u>57 N.Y.2d 136 (1982)</u> .....	28
<u><i>People v. Phillips,</i></u> <u>183 A.D.2d 856 (2d Dep’t 1992)</u> .....	32
<u><i>People v. Plevy,</i></u> <u>52 N.Y.2d 58 (1980)</u> .....	34
<u><i>People v. Rivera,</i></u> <u>138 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep’t 1988)</u> .....	53
<u><i>People v. Robbins,</i></u> <u>198 A.D.2d 451 (2d Dep’t 1993)</u> .....	25
<u><i>People v. Rutter,</i></u> <u>202 A.D.2d 123 (1st Dep’t 1994)</u> .....	52, 53
<u><i>People v. Steadman,</i></u> <u>82 N.Y.2d 1 (1993)</u> .....	50
<u><i>People v. Till,</i></u> <u>87 N.Y.2d 835 (1995)</u> .....	37
<u><i>People v. Tsintzelis/Velez,</i></u> <u>Nos. 17 and 18, 2020 WL 1355707 (N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020)</u> .....	43, 44, 46
<u><i>People v. Turaine,</i></u> <u>78 N.Y.2d 871 (1991)</u> .....	24
<u><i>People v. Velasquez,</i></u> <u>1 N.Y.3d 44 (2003)</u> .....	28
<u><i>People v. Velasquez,</i></u> <u>49 Misc. 3d 265 (Crim. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2015)</u> .....	52

<i>People v. Vilardi</i> , <u>76 N.Y.2d 67 (1990)</u> .....	50, 51
<i>People v. Wagstaffe</i> , <u>120 A.D.3d 1361 (2d Dep’t 2014)</u> .....	50, 53
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , <u>83 N.Y.2d 417 (1994)</u> .....	48
<i>People v. Williams</i> , <u>20 N.Y.3d 579 (2013)</u> .....	48
<i>People v. Wisniewski</i> , <u>133 A.D.2d 357 (2d Dep’t 1987)</u> .....	54
<i>People v. Wright</i> , <u>25 N.Y.3d 769 (2015)</u> .....	49
<i>Siederbaum v. City of New York</i> , <u>309 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)</u> .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. James</i> , <u>712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013)</u> .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , <u>297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)</u> .....	53
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , <u>467 U.S. 39 (1984)</u> .....	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , <u>567 U.S. 50 (2012)</u> .....	41, 42, 44
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
<u>N.Y. Const., art. I, § 6</u> .....	23
<u>U.S. Const. amend. VI</u> .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. Const. amend. XIV</u> .....	26

**Statutes**

[CPL § 245.20](#) .....43

[CPL § 255.20](#) .....33

[CPL § 260.20](#) .....23

[CPL § 710.30](#) .....32

**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Association,  
*Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th Ed.) .....30
